- 1 HR945
- 2 121670-1
- 3 By Representative Irons
- 4 RFD:
- 5 First Read: 13-APR-10

121670-1:n:04/12/2010:HLI/hli LRS2010-2451 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 MOURNING THE DEATH OF MAYBETH ROBBINS TOMPKINS. 8 9 10 WHEREAS, we note with deep regret the passing of Mrs. Maybeth Robbins Tompkins of Tuscumbia at the age of 95 11 12 years; and WHEREAS, a native of Evergreen, Mrs. Tompkins was a 13 graduate of Muphy High School in Mobile and had lived in 14 15 Colbert County since 1930; she is remembered as a vivacious lady who was active in community affairs; Mrs. Tompkins was 16 17 appointed to the post of Colbert County Probate Judge by 18 Governor John Patterson; and 19 WHEREAS, a beloved wife, daughter, mother, and 20 grandmother, Mrs. Tompkins was preceded in death by her 21 husband, James H. Tompkins; parents, Mr. and Mrs. Edward 22 Stanley Robbins; sister, Frances Robbins Crenshaw; brothers, 23 Edward Stanley Robbins and George Truman Robbins; and 24 daughter-in-law, Judy Simmons Tompkins; and 25 WHEREAS, Mrs. Tompkins is survived by her children, 26 Ann Tompkins (Dick) Wilson and N. Pride (Kay) Tompkins;

grandchildren, Elizabeth Wilson (Joseph) Savoie, Kristina

27

Page 1

Pride Tompkins, and James Henry (Anne Leslie) Tompkins;
great-grandchildren, Brittany Pride Sewell, Mary Elizabeth
Savoie, Nathaniel Pride Tompkins, and Warren Robbins Tompkins;
and numerous nieces, nephews, and other relatives; and

5 WHEREAS, Mrs. Tompkins' passing is a great loss to 6 her family and members of the community who will remember her 7 as a lady who embraced what life had to offer and returned the 8 best of herself; the memory of her abundant and inspiring life 9 will be treasured in the hearts and minds of many; now 10 therefore,

11 BE IT RESOLVED BY THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES OF 12 THE LEGISLATURE OF ALABAMA, That with appreciation and 13 gratitude, the life of Mrs. Maybeth Robbins Tompkins is 14 honored in this special tribute, and by copy of this 15 resolution, deepest condolences are extended to her family.

Page 2